

---

Appeal Nos. 15-1006 and 1007

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**GLADYS JONES**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
Defendant-Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
HONORABLE RICHARD P. MATSCH, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 2013-CV-577-RPM

---

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
GLADYS JONES**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Meredith A. Quinlivan, (#38016)  
GAIENNIE LAW OFFICE, LLC  
3801 East Florida Avenue, Suite 100  
Denver, Colorado 80210  
(303) 455-5030  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Gladys Jones

Troy R. Rackham, (#32033)  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC  
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2900  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 291-3200  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Gladys Jones

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE TO STATE FARMS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF.....	1
A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT JONES MUST KNOW THAT THERE IS NO LIABILITY INSURANCE TO TRIGGER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(A). ....	1
1. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	1
2. <i>The District Court's Properly Denied State Farm's Summary Judgment Motion Raising a Statute of Limitations Defense Under C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a)</i> .....	3
a. State Farm Misconstrues C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a). ....	4
b. The Undisputed Facts Show the Exception Contained in C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a) Applies. ....	5
c. State Farm Commits the Straw-Man Fallacy In Advancing Its Arguments Regarding the Three-Year Provision. ....	7
d. The Authorities on Which State Farm Relies Are Inapposite. ....	8
3. <i>The District Court's Denial of State Farm's Summary Judgment Motion Was Proper Under Equitable Tolling</i> . ....	14
4. <i>Conclusion</i> .....	16
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED JONES TO AMEND HER COMPLAINT TO ADD BAD FAITH CLAIMS. ....	16
1. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	16
2. <i>The District Court's Grant of Jones' Motion to Amend Her Complaint Was a Proper Exercise of Discretion, Particularly When State Farm Did Not Object to Jones' Motion to Amend</i> . ....	17

C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE PARTIES WAIVED THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL, BUT ITS ERROR IS ONLY PREJUDICIAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED JONES’ BAD FAITH CLAIMS.....	25
1.	<i>Standard of Review.....</i>	25
2.	<i>The District Court’s Conclusion that Either Party Waived the Right to a Jury Trial Was Error, But Harmless Unless the Court Reverses the District Court’s Summary Judgment on Jones’ Bad Faith Claims. ....</i>	26
II.	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JONES’ APPEAL. ....	27
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’ BAD FAITH CLAIMS. ....	27
1.	<i>Jones’ Bad Faith Claims Were Properly Before the Court.....</i>	27
2.	<i>Reversal Is Required Because the District Court Did Not Comply with Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(f). ....</i>	30
3.	<i>Summary Judgment Was Not Warranted On Jones’ Bad Faith Claims.....</i>	33
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING JONES’ PROFFERED EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	37
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING JONES’ RECOVERABLE INTEREST. ....	39
III.	CONCLUSION.....	41
IV.	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Oklahoma</i> , 382 F.3d 1206, 1215 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. King</i> , 97 P.3d 161, 169 (Colo. App. 2003).....	23
<i>Argus Real Estate, Inc. v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 109 P.3d 604, 608 (Colo. 2005) .....	28
<i>Baker v. Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1091, 1107 (D. Colo. 2013) .....	26
<i>Bankr. Estate of Morris v. COPIC Ins. Co.</i> , 192 P.3d 519, 527 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	44, 46
<i>Bd. Of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478, 487 (1980) .....	11
<i>Biester v. Midwest Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1264, 1265 (10th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213, 1219 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Camus v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 P.3d 678, 681 (Colo. App. 2006) ..	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Meraj Int'l Inv. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1271, 1278 (10th Cir. 2003).....	40, 44
<i>City of Wichita v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1491, 1497 (10th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Dailey v. Montview Acceptance Co.</i> , 514 P.2d 76, 78 (Colo. App. 1973) .....	29
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Acuity</i> , 771 N.W.2d 623, 635-36 (S.D. 2009) .....	25
<i>Dale v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 948 P.2d 545, 551-552 (Colo. 1997).....	22

<i>Dave Peterson Elec., Inc. v. Beach Mountain Builders, Inc.</i> , 167 P.3d 175, 177 (Colo. App. 2007).....	36
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 1212, 1223 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Duncan v. Manager, Dep't of Safety</i> , 397 F.3d 1300, 1315 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405, 409 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Farrell v. McDonough</i> , 966 F.2d 279, 280 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962) .....	20
<i>Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1357, 1365 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	20, 22, 34
<i>Frost v. Agnos</i> , 152 F.3d 1124, 1128 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Garrett v. Arrowhead Improvement Ass'n</i> , 826 P.2d 850, 855 (Colo. 1992)...	16, 18
<i>Goebel v. Denver Rio Grand W. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083, 1087 (10th Cir. 2000) .	45
<i>Goff v. Boma, Inv.</i> , 181 P.2d 459, 460 (Colo. 1957) .....	29
<i>Goodson v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 89 P.3d 409, 415 (Colo. 2004) ..	26
<i>Hersh Cos. v. Highline Village Assocs.</i> , 30 P.3d 221, 223 (Colo. 2001) .....	10
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193, 1204 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Knotts v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 512, 517 (Ky. 2006) .....	24
<i>Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. V. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137, 147 (1999).....	45
<i>Las Vegas Ice and Cold Storage Co. v. Far West Bank</i> , 893 F.2d 1182, 1185 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Lobato v. Taylor</i> , 70 P.3d 1152, 1165 (Colo.2003).....	27
<i>Minter v. Prime Equip. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1196, 1207 (10th Cir. 2006) ....	21, 22, 28, 34

<i>Morrison v. Goff</i> , 91 P.3d 1050, 1052 (Colo. 2004).....	10
<i>N. Assurance Co. of Am. v. Square D Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 84, 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>O'Donnell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 734 A.2d 901, 906 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	24
<i>Olson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 849, 853 (Colo. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Palmer v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 861 P.2d 895, 915 (Mont. 1993).....	24
<i>Parsons ex rel. Parsons v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 165 P.3d 809, 815 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	23
<i>Patton v. Guyer</i> , 443 F.2d 79, 86 (10th Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Rine v. Isham</i> , 152 Colo. 411, 416, 382 P.2d 535, 537 (1963).....	40
<i>Sanderson v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 251 P.3d 1213, 1217 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010) .....	22, 26
<i>Scoular Co. v. Denney</i> , 151 P.3d 615, 620 (Colo. App. 2006).....	40
<i>Serna v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 455 F.3d 1146, 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).....	1, 2
<i>Simms v. Okla. ex rel. Dep't of Mental Health &amp; Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 1321, 1326 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186, 1191 (Colo. 2010).....	11
<i>Solis v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 514 F.3d 946, 953 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 853 F.2d 805, 807 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Strader v. Beneficial Finance Co. of Aurora</i> , 551 P.2d 720, 724 (Colo. 1976).....	17
<i>Sulca v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 77 P.3d 897 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Timberlake Construction Co. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 335, 340 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	25

<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Savio</i> , 706 P.2d 1258, 1274 n.20 (Colo. 1985).....	23, 26, 40
<i>Trigg v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 P.3d 1099, 1101 (Colo. App. 2005) ....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Cal. Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1374, 1377 (9th Cir.1997).....	31
<i>USAA v. Parker</i> , 200 P.3d 350, 359-60 (Colo. 2009).....	47
<i>Viernow v. Euripides Dev. Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 785, 799 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Wolf v. Preferred Risk Life Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1304, 1306–07 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Woolsey v. Marion Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1452, 1462 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Zero Down Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. v. Global Transp. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 604, 605-06 (D. Utah 2012).....	32

Statutes

C.R.S. § 10-3-1115(1).....	passim
C.R.S. § 10-3-1116(1).....	passim
C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a) .....	passim

Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 28.1(c)(2).....	1, 19
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a).....	19, 20, 30
Fed.R.Civ.P. 38(d) .....	32
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(f).....	passim

Other Authorities

3 J. WEINSTEIN & M. BERTER, WEINSTEIN'S EVIDENCE § 704 (1990).....44

Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1487 (2d ed. 1990).....21

## **I. RESPONSE TO STATE FARMS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF.**

### **A. The District Court Did Not Err When It Determined that Jones Must Know That There is No Liability Insurance to Trigger the Statute of Limitations under C.R.S. § 13-80-107.5(1)(a).**
